

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED STATES FOR THE  
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF ALABAMA, NORTHERN DIVISION**

YELLOWHAMMER FUND, on )  
behalf of itself and its clients, )  
)  
Plaintiff, ) CASE NO. 2:23-cv-00450-MHT  
)  
v. )  
)  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF )  
ALABAMA STEVE MARSHALL, )  
in his official capacity, )  
)  
Defendant. )

---

WEST ALABAMA WOMEN’S )  
CENTER, on behalf of themselves )  
and their staff; et al., )  
)  
Plaintiffs, )  
)  
v. )  
)  
STEVE MARSHALL, in his official )  
capacity as Alabama Attorney )  
General, )  
)  
Defendant. )

**YELLOWHAMMER FUND’S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
FACTS .....	1
LEGAL STANDARDS .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. Plaintiff Yellowhammer Fund Has Standing. ....	6
A. Plaintiff Established Article III Standing by Alleging It Suffered Injury to Its Mission and Diverted Resources. ....	7
B. Plaintiff Also Established Third-Party Standing for Its Right to Travel Claim. ....	9
1. Plaintiff Has a Sufficiently Close Relationship with the People It Serves.....	11
2. Plaintiff’s Clients Face Significant Hindrances to Their Ability to Bring Suit Themselves.....	14
II. This Lawsuit Does Not Offend the Eleventh Amendment. ....	17
III. Plaintiff’s Desired Activities Are Not Criminal.....	19
A. Alabama’s Abortion Ban Only Applies to Abortions in Alabama.....	20
B. The Due Process Clause Prevents Alabama from Imposing Its Abortion Ban on States Where Abortion Is Legal.....	24
C. Moreover, Longstanding Principles of Sovereignty and Comity Prevent Defendant’s Threatened Prosecutions.....	31
IV. Yellowhammer Fund Has Viable First Amendment Claims. ....	33
A. Defendant’s Criminality Arguments Fail. ....	33
B. Plaintiff Is Engaged in Protected Speech, Expressive Conduct, and Association.....	35
C. Defendant’s Threats Cannot Survive Strict Scrutiny. ....	41
V. If Defendant's Threatened Application of Alabama Conspiracy Laws Does Not Violate Due Process, Alabama Code 13A-4-4 is Unconstitutional Under the First Amendment. ....	42

VI. Plaintiff Has a Viable Right to Travel Claim on Behalf of Itself and Those It Serves. ....	44
A. Defendant’s Argument that Plaintiff, as an Organization, Does Not Enjoy the Right to Travel Is Inapposite. ....	46
B. Defendant’s Argument That His Threats Are a Permissible Regulation or a Minor Burden on Travel Is Unsupported by Case Law. ....	47
C. Defendant Misstates the Standard the Court Should Apply Here. ....	53
CONCLUSION .....	55

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2298 (2023).....	35
<i>Adickes v. SH Kress &amp; Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970).....	52
<i>Anderson v. Wilco Life Ins. Co.</i> , 17 F.4th 1339 (11th Cir. 2021) .....	3
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	43
<i>Attorney General of New York v. Soto-Lopez</i> , 476 U.S. 898 (1986).....	44, 45
<i>Barrows v. Jackson</i> , 346 U.S. 249 (1953).....	11
<i>Bd. of Airport Comm’rs of City of Los Angeles v. Jews for Jesus, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 569 (1987).....	43
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	43
<i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975).....	26, 34, 41
<i>BMW of N.A., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	32
<i>Bouie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964).....	31
<i>Brown v. Hartlage</i> , 456 U.S. 45 (1982).....	39
<i>Brownback v. King</i> , 141 S. Ct 740 (2021).....	4
<i>Carey v. Population Servs., Int’l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977).....	11
<i>Carollo v. Boria</i> , 833 F.3d 1322 (11th Cir. 2016) .....	43

<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	37
<i>Coral Ridge Ministries Media, Inc. v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 6 F.4th 1247 (11th Cir. 2021) .....	37
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	11
<i>Cramer v. Skinner</i> , 931 F.2d 1020 (5th Cir. 1991) .....	51
<i>Crandall v. State of Nevada</i> , 73 U.S. 35 (1867).....	44, 47, 50
<i>Cruthers v. State</i> , 67 N.E. 930 (Ind. 1903) .....	27
<i>Day v. Taylor</i> , 400 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	3
<i>Dekalb County School District v. Schrenko</i> , 109 F.3d 680 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	17, 18
<i>Dennis v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 494 (1951).....	33
<i>Dennis v. United States</i> , 384 U.S. 855 (1966).....	29
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2619 (2021).....	10
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	10, 20, 30
<i>Doe v. Moore</i> , 410 F.3d 1337 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	51
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974).....	44
<i>Edwards v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 160 (1941).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	40
<i>Ex parte Old Republic Sur. Co.</i> , 733 So. 2d 881 (Ala. 1999).....	20

<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	46, 47
<i>Fla. State Conf. of N.A.A.C.P. v. Browning</i> , 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	8, 9
<i>Fort Lauderdale Food Not Bombs v. City of Fort Lauderdale</i> , 901 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2018) .....	36, 37
<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage &amp; Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949).....	34
<i>Gilmore v. Gonzales</i> , 435 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	52
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981).....	54
<i>Harris v. Evans</i> , 20 F.3d 1118 (11th Cir. 1994) .....	14
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	8, 9
<i>Heath v. Alabama</i> , 474 U.S. 82 (1985).....	25
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	41
<i>Jones v. Helms</i> , 452 U.S. 412 (1981).....	53, 54
<i>June Med. Servs. L.L.C. v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020).....	9
<i>Kennedy v. Floridian Hotel, Inc.</i> , 998 F.3d 1221 (11th Cir. 2021) .....	5
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004).....	10, 12
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	6, 7
<i>Matsuo v. U.S.</i> , 586 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir 2009).....	50
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014).....	37

<i>Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Fla. v. S. Everglades Restoration All.</i> , 304 F.3d 1076 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	7, 10
<i>Mitchell v. State</i> , 27 So. 2d 36 (Ala. 1946) .....	20, 22, 28
<i>Morrison v. Amway Corp.</i> , 323 F.3d 920 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	4, 5
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 377 F.2d 412 (5th Cir. 1967).....	48
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	40
<i>Nat’l Pork Producers Council v. Ross</i> , 598 U.S. 356 (2023).....	31, 32
<i>New York Life Ins. Co. v. Head</i> , 234 U.S. 149 (1914).....	32
<i>New York State Club Ass’n, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 487 U.S. 1 (1988).....	43
<i>Nielsen v. Oregon</i> , 212 U.S. 315 (1909).....	25, 41
<i>Otto v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 981 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	38
<i>Passenger Cases</i> , 7 How. 283 (1849) .....	44
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....	17
<i>Planned Parenthood Greater N.W. v. Labrador</i> , No. 23-cv-001420-BLW, 2023 WL 4864962 (D. Idaho July 31, 2023) .....	39
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991).....	11, 16, 17
<i>Rape v. Poarch Band of Creek Indians</i> , 250 So. 3d 547 (Ala. 2017).....	21
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	38
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	39, 41

*Roe v. Wade*,  
410 U.S. 113 (1973).....10

*Rogers v. Tennessee*,  
532 U.S. 451 (2001).....31

*Saenz v. Roe*,  
526 U.S. 489 (1999).....44

*Shapiro v. Thompson*,  
394 U.S. 618 (1969).....44

*Sharpe v. State*,  
710 So. 2d 1373 (Ala. Crim. App. 1997)..... 19, 23, 26

*Singleton v. Wulff*,  
428 U.S. 106 (1976).....16

*Smith v. Goldsmith*,  
134 So. 651 (Ala. 1931).....21

*Smith v. Meese*,  
821 F.2d 1484 (11th Cir. 1987) .....19

*Speech First, Inc. v. Cartwright*,  
32 F.4th 1110 (11th Cir. 2022) .....38

*Spence v. State of Wash.*,  
418 U.S. 405 (1974).....36

*Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins*,  
578 U.S. 330 (2016).....6, 7

*State Farm Mutual Auto Insurance Co. v. Campbell*,  
538 U.S. 408 (2003).....25

*State v. Karsten*,  
231 N.W.2d 335 (Neb. 1975).....31

*Thompson v. State*,  
17 So. 512 (Ala. 1895)..... 22, 23, 28

*Turner v. Williams*,  
65 F.4th 564 (11th Cir. 2023) .....3

*Tyler v. Hennepin Cty.*,  
598 U.S. 631 (2023).....3

*United States v. Elliott*,  
266 F. Supp. 318 (S.D.N.Y. 1967).....29



<i>United States v. Fleury</i> , 20 F.4th 1353 (11th Cir. 2021) .....	34, 38
<i>United States v. Guest</i> , 383 U.S. 745 (1966).....	44, 48, 52
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	40
<i>United States v. Simington</i> , No. EP-10-CR-2275-KC, 2011 WL 145326 (W.D. Tex. Jan. 14, 2011) .....	51
<i>United States v. Spock</i> , 416 F.2d 165 (1st Cir. 1969).....	39
<i>United States v. Terranova</i> , 7 F. Supp. 989 (N.D. Cal. 1934) .....	29, 30
<i>United States v. Vazquez</i> , 319 F.2d 381 (3d Cir. 1963).....	29
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	34
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003).....	38
<i>Waldman v. Conway</i> , 871 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2017) .....	17, 18
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	13
<i>Whitson v. Staff Acquisition, Inc.</i> , 41 F. Supp. 2d 1294 (M.D. Ala. 1999) .....	5
<i>Young Apartments, Inc. v. Town of Jupiter</i> , 529 F.3d 1027 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	12, 14, 15, 16
<i>Zobel v. Williams</i> , 457 U.S. 55 (1982).....	44
<b>Statutes</b>	
Ala. Code § 13A-2-23.....	2, 22
Ala. Code § 13A-4-1 .....	2
Ala. Code § 13A-4-3 .....	2, 19, 22
Ala. Code § 13A-4-4.....	<i>passim</i>

Ala. Code § 26-23H-3.....21  
Ala. Code § 26-23H-4..... 19, 20, 21  
Ala. Code § 26-23H-5.....24

**Other Authorities**

Petition for Writ of Certiorari, *Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.*,  
141 S. Ct. 2619 (No. 18-60868).....10  
*State Sovereignty*, Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014) .....21

**Rules**

Ala. R. App. P. 18(a).....24  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....4  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....3, 5

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. I ..... *passim*  
U.S. Const. amend. XIV ..... *passim*  
U.S. Const. art III, § 2.....6
